
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Stonehenge Area Board 

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Road, Amesbury, SP4 7HH 

Date: Thursday 15 December 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Durnford, Durrington, 
Enford, Figheldean, Fittleton cum Haxton, Great Wishford, Milston, Netheravon, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, South Newton, Stapleford, Tilshead, Wilsford cum Lake, 
Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Hunt Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718352 or email tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Graham Wright, Durrington (Chairman) 
Cllr Robert Yuill, Amesbury South (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Avon Valley 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Till Valley 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, Amesbury West 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Amesbury East and Bulford 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and training purposes. The meeting may 
also be recorded by the press or members of th
[...]
 consider the following Area Board Initiative: 
 

 Stonehenge Area Board, £3,086 towards the Rural Youth 
Outreach Project, year 2. 

 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/leisure/fuel-programme
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/leisure/fuel-programme


Page 4 

 

To consider the following applications for youth grants: 
 

 God Unlimited Outdoor Therapy, £5,000 towards engaging 
young people in outdoor therapy and activities.  

 Army Welfare Service Community Support, £3,000 towards 
Bulford Youth Club indoor equipment for play.  

 
Please see the grant report under item 10 for further details.  

8   Health & Wellbeing Group  7.00pm 

 To receive an update on the Health and Wellbeing Group. 
 
To consider the following application for Older and Vulnerable 
Adults funding: 
 

 Read Easy South and East Wiltshire, £563 towards 
establishing Read Easy South and South East Wiltshire 
group (RESEW). 

 
Further details can be found in the grant report at item 11.  

 

9   Update from the Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement 
Group (LHFIG) (Pages 53 - 80) 

7.05pm 

 To consider the update from the Local Highways and Footpaths 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) and approve any funding 
recommendations. 

 

10   Community Area Grants (Pages 81 - 84) 7.10pm 

 To determine the applications for Community Area Grant funding: 
 

 Shrewton Paths Project, £500 towards Shrewton footpath 
historical information signage.  

 

11   Rewards and Recognition  7.15pm 

 The Health and Wellbeing Group will recognise and celebrate 
volunteers who have who have made outstanding contributions to 
the community. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Close  8.15pm 

 The next meeting of the Stonehenge Area Board will be held on 30 
March 2023.  

 

 



Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Stonehenge Area Board 

Place: Phoenix Hall, High St, Netheravon, Salisbury SP4 9PJ 

Date:  22 September 2022 

Start Time: 6.35 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Shannon, Senior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Robert Yuill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran and Cllr Mark Verbinnen  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Officer), Simon Hendey (Director Housing and 
Commercial  Development), Graeme Morrison (Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager), Tara Shannon (Senior Democratic Services Officer),  Amy 
Smith (Respite and Day Services Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Amesbury Town Council 
Durrington Town Council 
Figheldean Parish Council 
Fittleton Cum Haxton Parish Council 
Netheravon Parish Council 
Shrewton Parish Council 
 
Partners 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Total in attendance: 25 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

43   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Stonehenge Area 
Board and thanked Phoenix Hall, Netheravon for hosting the meeting. 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors of the Area Board introduced 
themselves. 

44   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Kevin Daley (Till 
Valley).  

45   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

46   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

47   Chairman's Announcements 

 Announcements were made as detailed in the agenda. 
 
In addition, the Chairman handed t
[...]
the initiative such as Mary Towle.  While there were no set 
limits, it was preferred to award more smaller grants rather than a few larger 
grants and they were looking for matching contributions, in either funding or 
effort. 
 
In the last 12 months £1,203.48 had been awarded towards Paths 4 All grants.  

Page 5

mailto:graham.wright@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 6 of 11 
 
 

 
Current residual funds available were: 
 
Community Area Grants - £2,296.52 
HWB - £246.00 
Youth - £1,000 
 
It was highlighted that grant rule changes meant that unless already committed 
we could no longer make capital grants to precept raising bodies (i.e. parish 
councils).   
 
The authority for such grants currently lay with the SEPM and Councillor Blair-
Pilling, (up to £500 per application outside of Area Board meetings) the 
suggestion was that this was allowed to continue. For audit purposes applicants 
did need to complete a grant application on the system as normal. 
 
Protect the Environment and Reduce Carbon Footprint 
 
Councillor Rob Yuill, as Area Board lead in this area, gave an update to the 
meeting.  
 
Councillor Yuill stated that Amesbury Town Council had ordered an electric 
vehicle to replace a diesel van. Delivery was awaited. An electric vehicle 
charging point would be installed at the Bowman centre. 
 
When waste bins around the town needed replacing these would be replaced 
with dual recycling / waste bins to encourage recycling.  
 
The gas boiler at the Bowman Centre was to be replaced with a Hydrogen ready 
boiler. Heat pump technology was considered and discounted due to the amount 
of glass panels in the main hall making the technology impractical.  However, 
the new History Centre was complete and was designed specifically to be 
heated by air-source heat pump. 

53   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Councillor Monica Devendran as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing (HWB) 
group agave an update to the meeting.  
 

 The HWB group meeting was held on Wednesday 6 S
[...]
 £500.00 towards Older People's Art Group. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grant criteria for 2022/23.  
 

3. The application for The Lady Antrobus Trust, £975.00 towards The 
Hauntings statue being brought to Amesbury had been withdrawn.  

 

Page 7

https://www.silversalisbury.co.uk/


Page 8 of 11 
 
 

 
 

54   Positive activities for young people 

 Councillor Mark Verbinnen, Area Board Lead Councillor for Young People gave 
an update on the Local Youth Network.  
 

 The Local Youth Network meeting took place on Thursday 7 September 
at 6.30pm  

 There was excellent attendance from youth groups which included 6 
young people from 3 different organisations. Pizza was provided for the 
young people and Councillor Verbinnen was looking to set up a meeting 
just for the young people.   

 There was a round table discussion with input from the young people as 
to what the gaps in provision are. Ideas put forward included parkour, zip 
wires and more. 

 Updates were received from groups including GUL, AWS, Scouts, 
Guides, Wessex Circus, Shrewton Youth Club and others. 

 The SEPM was to work with lead councillor to establish work plan for 
LYN including: 

o Positive activities for young people 
o Improved youth engagement including street-based youth work 
o Improved access to youth provision for young people in rural 

areas. It was hoped that the rural Youth Outreach Project may be 
able to help. They had previously undertaken surveys, listening 
and engagement work in rural areas and the SEPM stated that he 
would like to support their work further in future by way of a 
Members Initiative grant.  

o Promote the provision of existing providers 
o Assess and improve provision for young people with special 

educational needs (SEND) 
 
Councillor Verbinnen introduced the following youth grant applications for 
consideration: 
 

1. Avon Valley Football Club, £2,000.00 towards Avon Valley Football Club 
equipment and kit. 
 
A representative of the club spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Board queried whether the equipment and kit would just be for young 
people. It was explained that it would mainly be for them but that there 
could be some crossover with other age groups.  
 
After discussion, Councillor Graham Wright, seconded by Councillor Mark 
Verbinnen, proposed that the grant be awarded in full, but that £1,000 
should come from Health and Wellbeing budget and £1,000 should come 

Page 8



Page 9 of 11 
 
 

from the Youth budget. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Avon Valley Football Club, £2,000.00 towards Avon Valley 
Football Club equipment and kit. With £1,000 coming from the HWB 
budget and £1,000 coming from the Youth budget.  
 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23.  
 

2. Amesbury Rugby Club, £5,000.00 towards establishing a Colts team. 
 
Duncan Souster spoke in support of the application.  
 
Members queried whether some of the proposed amount should come 
from the Community Area Grants budget as some items were considered 
capital rather than revenue.  
 
Councillor Mark Verbinnen proposed that the grant be awarded in full, 
with delegation given to the SEPM as to the amounts to be taken from 
each budget, to ensure that the rules were being followed. This was 
seconded by Councillor Graham Wright. 
 
After consideration it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Amesbury Rugby Club, £5,000.00 towards establishing a 
Colts team, with delegation given to the SEPM to determine the 
amounts to be taken from each budget.  
 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23.  

55   Update from the Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement Group 

 The Local Highways and Footpaths Improvements Group was working really 
well and the following high priority schemes had already received funding 
approval and were in progress: 
 

 1-21-10/12 Woodford Valley C42 speed limit assessment  

 1-21-17 Netheravon A345 speed limit assessment  

 Durnford speed limit assessment  

 1-21-13 Great Wishford Village Gates  

 1-21-5 Winterbourne Stoke/Berwick St James B3083 Speed Limit 
Assessment  

 1-20-15 Durrington 20mph speed limit implementation  

Page 9



Page 10 of 11 
 
 

 1-22-1 Orcheston 20mph speed limit assessment  
 
The Chairman stated that the LHFIG had considered further schemes and 9 had 
been recommended for approval by the board. The Chairman detailed these 
schemes, see below, amount to be approved from the LHFIG budget in bold.  
 

 1-21-15 Shrewton London Road street lighting assessment £2,500 
(LHFIG £2,500)  

 1-21-21 Bulford dropped kerbs and HFS treatment £9,000 (LHFIG 
£6,750, Bulford PC £2,250) 

 1-21-16 Shrewton Tanners Lane road markings £1,000 (LHFIG £1,000)  

 1-21-20 Durrington A3028 mini roundabout road markings £500 (LHFIG 
£500) 

 1-21-22 Woodford Avon Bridge warning signs £1,200 (LHFIG £900, 
Woodford PC £300 TBC) 

 Batch 001 Waiting Restrictions for 2022/23 - £7,000 (LHFIG £7,000). 

 1-22-1 Stoford C283 village gate and road markings £5,000 (LHFIG 
£3,750, South Newton & Stoford PC £1,250) 

 1-22-6 Durrington issues approx. value £6,000 (LHFIG £4,500, 
Durrington TC £1,500) 

 1-22-9 Amesbury Porton Road Speed Limit Assessment £2,500 (LHFIG 
£1,875, Amesbury TC £625) 

 
The Chairman, seconded by Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling proposed the funding 
recommendations for approval and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Stonehenge Area Board: 
 

 Note the discussions from the Stonehenge LHFIG meeting held on 
27 July 2022.  

 Confirm the High Priority Schemes detailed above. 

 Approve the funding recommendations detailed above. 

56   Community Area Grants 

 At the Chairman’s invitation Councillor Rob Yuill introduced the Community Area 
Grant applications.  
 

1. Figheldean Village Hall, £2,500.00 towards Figheldean Village Hall 
Heating System Replacement. 
 
A representative of Figheldean Village Hall spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Councillor Rob Yuill proposed that the grant be awarded in full, this was 
seconded by Counciillor Graham Wright. After consideration it was, 

Page 10



Page 11 of 11 
 
 

 
Resolved:  
 
To award Figheldean Village Hall, £2,500.00 towards Figheldean 
Village Hall Heating System Replacement. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23.  

57   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

58   Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Stonehenge Area Board would be held 
on 15 December 2022 at 6.30pm at Antrobus Hall. The Chairman reminded 
attendees that this would be the Reward and Recognition event.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

   @WiltsLibraries  

Concerned about the rising 
cost of living? 
 

These organisations and websites may be able to help: 
 

Age UK Wiltshire - www.ageuk.org.uk/wiltshire 0808 196 2424 
 

A local charity working in the community to support older people, their 
families and carers. 
 

Benefits calculators - www.gov.uk/benefits-calculators 
 

Lists the independent benefits calculators available to find out what 
benefits you could get and how to claim.  

 

Citizens Advice - www.citizensadvice.org.uk 0800 144 8848  
 

Provides advice about budgeting and the extra help you can receive if 
you’re struggling with the cost of living. 
 

Community fridges - www.hubbub.org.uk/the-community-fridge   
 

A space where everyone can share surplus food. Hubbub coordinates 
the world’s largest Community Fridge Network.  

 

Food banks - www.trusselltrust.org/get-help/find-a-foodbank 

 

Community organisations aimed at supporting people who cannot 
afford the essentials in life. The Trussell Trust supports a nationwide 
network of food banks that provide emergency food and support. 
 
Ask library staff for a full list of Wiltshire food banks. 
 

FUEL - www.wiltshire.gov.uk/leisure/fuel-programme  
 

A project that offers children that receive benefits related free sc
[...]
Village Gates £6,624.66 (CATG £4,968.49, Great Wishford PC £1,656.16 ) 
2. 1-20-15 Durrington 20mph speed limit implementation £11,000 (CATG £8,250, Durrington TC £2,750) 
3. 1-21-15 Shrewton London Road street lighting assessment £2,500 (LHFIG £2,500) 
4. 1-21-21 Bulford dropped kerbs and HFS treatment £9,000 (LHFIG 6,750, Bulford PC £2,250) 
5. 1-21-16 Shrewton Tanners Lane road markings £1,000 (LHFIG £1,000) 
6. 1-21-20 Durrington A3028 mini roundabout road markings £500 (LHFIG £500) 
7. 1-21-22 Woodford Avon Bridge warning signs £1,200 (LHFIG £900, Woodford PC £300 TBC) 
8. Batch 001 Waiting Restrictions for 2022/23 - £7,000 (LHFIG £7,000, Agreed no local contributions required). 
9. 1-22-1 Stoford C283 village gate and road markings £5,000 (LHFIG £3,750, South Newton & Stoford PC £1,250) 
10. 1-22-6 Durrington issues approx. value £6,000 (LHFIG £4,500, Durrington TC £1,500) 
11. 1-22-9 Amesbury Porton Road Speed Limit Assessment £2,500 (LHFIG £1,875, Amesbury TC £625) 
12. Durnford 30mph speed limit implementation £7,000 (LHFIG £5,250, Durnford PC £1,750 TBC) 
13. East Chisenbury & Coomber 20mph speed limit implementation £11,000 (LHFIG £8,250, Enford PC £2,750 TBC) 
14. 1-22-2 Orcheston 20mph speed limit implementation £7,000 (LHFIG £5,250, Orcheston PC £1,750 TBC) 
15. 1-22-22 Netheravon Stagg Lane street name plate £500 (LHFIG £375, Netheravon PC £125 TBC) 
16. 1-22-26 Shrewton B3086 and B3083 additional signposts £300 (LHFIG £225, Shrewton PC £75 TBC) 

 

10.       

 Date of Next Meeting 1st February 2023 via MS Teams     

P
age 76



 
 

STONEHENGE LOCAL HIGHWAYS & FOOTWAYS IMPROVEMENT GROUP ACTION NOTES  
 

 

 

Amesbury Community Area Transport Group  

Highways Officer – Kate Davey 

 

1. Environmental & Community  Implications 
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community
[...]
riving licences can be overwhelming. Its easy to see how this can result in living with isolation, anxiety
and low self esteem. And there are calculated to be 2.4 million adults in England living with this disability. In addition
individuals often suffer experiences of failure and humiliation at school leaving them with feelings of shame and
embarrassment, so that they are among the least able to benefit from adult literacy classes. Understanding this, READ EASY
pioneered a model of working which provides one to one, local volunteer led, free (to the reader) confidential reading
coaching programme for adults

ABG845 Youth Grant God Unlimited
Outdoor Therapy

Engaging young people in Outdoor
Therapy and Activities

£14513.10 £5000.00

Project Summary:

Gul is thrilled to be partnering with local housing provider ABRI to offer supported programmes of activities for
disadvantaged young teens who are known to their community enagagement managers. This funding will however be open
to disadvantaged teens who are not part of ABRI also. These progammes include supported activities outside of school
time, including horse riding, outdoor adventure and bespoke mental health support to young people and their families. This
funding could directly support 100 activity places over 12 months, 16 places on a 4 day camp, or 45 spaces for 1:1 mental
health support. In reality the split of the funding will depend on need and will likely be a combination of all the above.

ABG877 Youth Grant Army Welfare Service
Community Support

Bulford Youth Club Indoor
Equipment for play

£6000.00 £3000.00

Project Summary:

Army Welfare Service - Community Support deliver face to face building-based Youth Work Sessions during term time as
well as offsite residentials up to three times a year and a diverse holiday programme with day trips and activities as well as
additional one-off building-based sessions with unique experiences. 

AWS-CS seeks to provide a year-round programme
that is diverse, inc

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Stonehenge Area Board 

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Road, Amesbury, SP4 7HH 

Date:  15 December 2022 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 7.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Hunt, Senior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors (Board Members) 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Kevin Daley, 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran and Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Cabinet Member for Governance, IT, 
Broadband, Digital, Licensing, Staffing, Communities and Area Boards) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Technician), Simon Hendey (Director Assets and 
Commercial Development), Tara Hunt (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Graeme 
Morrison (Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Amesbury Town Council  
Durrington Town Council 
Figheldean Parish Council 
Fittleton cum Haxton Parish Council 
Netheravon Parish Council  
Shrewton Parish Council  
Woodford Parish Council 
 
 
Total in attendance: 80 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

59   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Stonehenge Area 
Board.  
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Members of the Area Board introduced 
themselves. 

60   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rob Yuill (Amesbury 
South).  

61   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record.  

62   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

63   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred the meeting to the announcements included with the 
agenda pack and gave a brief summary of each one.  

64   Priorities update 

 Graeme Morrison, the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager 
(SPEM) for Stonehenge Area Board gave an update to the meeting.  
 
The current local priorities for the Board were: 

 Paths 4 All scheme. 

 Protect the environment and reduce carbon footprint. 

 Health and wellbeing. 

 Positive activities for young people. 
 
There was a proposal to add the ‘Community response to the rising cost of 
living’ as a local priority.  
 
An open meeting had been held to discuss the response to the rise in the cost of 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

living. During this Warm Spaces were discussed and it was expected that there 
would be a need for more Warm Spaces to open up. Some villages were 
preparing warm packages and libraries were also providing warm packages. An 
interactive map of the help available could be found on the Wiltshire Council 
website: https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6801/Interactive-Community-
Directory-find-out-where-local-warm-spaces-and-community-food-providers-are-
in-the-county.  
 
The Communities Team were also producing leaflets for each community area 
with details of local Warm Spaces and where to go for Cost of Living Support so 
that those who did not have access to information online could still get the find 
out where to get help. The SEPM encouraged people who were running Warm 
Spaces, were going to open a Warm Space or had places that could be used as 
Warm Spaces to contact Wiltshire Council via the survey form on the above web 
page so they could be added to the map and the leaflet.   
 
The Chairman, seconded by Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling proposed that 
‘Community response to the rising cost of living’ be added as a Stonehenge 
Area Board priority and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To add ‘Community response to the rising cost of living’ as a Stonehenge 
Area Board priority.  

65   Positive activities for young people 

 Councillor Mark Verbinnen, Area Board Lead Councillor for Young People gave 
an update on the Local Youth Network (LYN). 
 
Councillor Verbinnen explained that the LYN meetings usually involved youth 
group leaders, however a meeting had recently been held at Stonehenge School 
with about 20 young people from across the community area to discuss their 
priorities. The young people wanted: 
 

 Increased sporting opportunities 

 War gaming room 

 Debating groups 

 E-Sports 

 Music Space 

 Places for young people to hang out 
 
The cost of living was also discussed by the young people, with all of them 
detailing how the rising cost of living had affected their lives.  
 
Councillor Verbinnen had also visited Bulford Youth Club and the Girl Guides in 
the past month. Councillor Verbinnen was very impressed by the young people 
and it was good to get their perspective on matters.  

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6801/Interactive-Community-Directory-find-out-where-local-warm-spaces-and-community-food-providers-are-in-the-county
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6801/Interactive-Community-Directory-find-out-where-local-warm-spaces-and-community-food-providers-are-in-the-county
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6801/Interactive-Community-Directory-find-out-where-local-warm-spaces-and-community-food-providers-are-in-the-county


Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 
Councillor Verbinnen presented the youth grant applications as detailed in the 
agenda for consideration. It was noted that these grants had not been to the 
LYN for consideration and recommendations to be made to the Board. However, 
under the grant rules and procedures it was possible for the Board to consider 
these grants. Representatives of the organisations applying for grants spoke in 
support of their applications. 
 
An Area Board initiative which fell under youth grant funding was also presented 
for consideration. This Member led initiative was to provide support for year 2 of 
the Rural Youth Outreach Project.    
 
Councillor Verbinnen, seconded by Cllr Graham Wright proposed that all the 
youth grants be awarded in full and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant God Unlimited Outdoor Therapy, £5,000 towards engaging 
young people in outdoor therapy and activities. 
 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23. 
 

 To grant Army Welfare Service Community Support, £3,000 towards 
Bulford Youth Club indoor equipment for play. 
 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23. 
 

 To grant the Stonehenge Area Board Member led initiative, £3,086 
towards the Rural Youth Outreach project, year 2.  
 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23. 

66   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Councillor Monica Devendran as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing (HWB) 
group gave an update to the meeting. 
 
The priorities for the HWB group were detailed: 

 Dealing with Loneliness, Isolation and Mental Health for older people and 
vulnerable adults. 

 Community Engagement Programs to improve Health and Wellbeing. 
 
To help meet these priorities a coffee morning had been held on 11 November 
2022, which was well attended and a video from the morning was shown to the 
meeting.  



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 
A video was also shown regarding the upcoming Christmas Concert on 20 
December at Antrobus House at 10.45am, this was already sold out.  
 
A further coffee morning was being planned for 2 February 2023 at Stonehenge 
School. Attendees could contact monica.devendran@wilsthire.gov.uk for further 
details.  
 
All of these events would help to combat loneliness and isolation and would help 
to improve people’s wellbeing. Councillor Devendran stated that helping people 
in this way was incredibly rewarding 
 
Details of a ‘Ask the Leader’ event which had recently been held were also 
given. This was well attended and residents got their chance to ask the Leader 
of Wiltshire Council questions, which they found helpful.  
 
Councillor Devendran introduced the Older and Vulnerable Adults grant 
application for consideration, as detailed in the agenda. A representative of the 
organisation applying for funding spoke in support of their application.  
 
Councillor Devendran proposed that the grant be awarded in full, this was 
seconded by Councillor Graham Wright, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Read Easy South and East Wiltshire, £563 towards 
establishing Read Easy South and South East Wiltshire group 
(RESEW). 
 
Reason 
The application met the grant criteria for 2022/23. 

 
 

67   Update from the Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 Councillor Graham Wright as Chair of the Local Highways and Footpaths 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) introduced the funding recommendations of the 
LHFIG for consideration, these were detailed within the agenda report and 
highlighted on page 76.  
 
Councillor Graham Wright proposed that the Board noted the discussions from 
the LHFIG meeting on 26 October 2022, confirmed the high priority schemes 
and approved the funding recommendations as detailed in the agenda. This was 
seconded by Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling, and it was, 
 
Resolved 
 

mailto:monica.devendran@wilsthire.gov.uk


Page 6 of 8 
 
 

That Stonehenge Area Board: 
 

 Note the discussions from the Stonehenge LHFIG meeting held 26 
October 2022. 

 Confirm the high priority schemes. 

 Approve the funding recommendations detailed below: 
o Durnford 30mph speed limit implementation £5,250. 
o East Chisenbury & Coomber 20mph speed limit 

implementation £8,250. 
o 1-22-2 Orcheston 20mph speed limit implementation £5,250. 
o 1-22-22 Netheravon Stagg Lane street name plate £375. 
o 1-22-26 Shrewton B3086 and B3083 additional signposts £225.  

68   Community Area Grants 

 The Chairman introduced a grant application from the Shrewton Paths Project 
for £500 towards Shrewton footpath historical information signage to note. It was 
highlighted that the agenda should state that this grant was to be noted, rather 
than determined, as it had already been awarded under the delegated authority 
of the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager (SEPM).  
 
The Chairman, seconded by Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling proposed that the grant 
be noted, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To note the grant already awarded under the delegated authority of 
the SEPM to Shrewton Paths Project, £500 towards Shrewton 
footpath historical information signage. 
 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23. 

 
It was highlighted that there was still grant funding available, so any groups 
interested in applying for grants should contact their local Wiltshire Councillor 
and Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager (SEPM) 
on graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk or 07986 365943.  

69   Rewards and Recognition 

 The Chairman introduced the Rewards and Recognition item, explaining that the 
Health and Wellbeing group would recognise and celebrate volunteers who had 
made outstanding contributions to the community. Local people and councillors 
had been able to nominate volunteers under various categories. Those receiving 
recognition for their work were announced, collected their certificate and briefly 
explained about their work.  
 
Those who received awards were: 

mailto:graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
Community Volunteer Group Category: 
 

 Amesbury Corona Virus Hub (Katherine Cook & Kelly Hitchen) 

 Cheerful Cuppa, Durrington (Shirley Lund)  

 Cheerful Cuppa, Netheravon (Sarah Brown)  

 Friends of Durrington (Wendy Parsons)           

 Friday Day Centre, Durrington (Sue Paines)  

 Wednesday Day Centre, Netheravon (Phillipa Lackford)  

 Sunday Funday (Emma & Dion Spencer) 

 Wyndham Hall Action Group (Anne Bush)  

 Durrington Plaza Film Nights (Martyn Ridley)  

 Over 60’s Durrington (Prim Taylor)                

 WI Durrington (Marion Wardell)  

 Durrington Walls Wind Band (Peter & Anne Eve)         

 Figgle Fest, Figheldean (Jacquie Dryden & Tina Cole)  

 Amesbury Link, Chairman (Steve Williams)  

 John Todd (Durrington events team)  

 Figheldean Wednesday Coffee Mornings (Marianne Menzies)  
 
Individual Community Awards Category 
 

 Mary Towle, Netheravon (Community Champion)  

 Andy Derry, Amesbury (Friendly Tuesday Club)        

 Richard Harris, Shrewton (Exemplary Parish Councillor)  

 Janice Hassett (Stonehenge Traffic Action Group)  

 Naomi Betts (Amesbury Masked Tree)  

 Pastor Barry Davies (Food Deliveries & More) 

 Jan Swindlehurst (Community Champion)  

 Ian Mitchell (Community Champion)  

 Louise Wheeler (Amesbury Green Fingers) 

 Lewis Perry, Durrington (Shopping for all) 

 Rachel Fortis, Amesbury (Prescriptions and Shopping)       

 Dylan Hughes, Netheravon (Young Man Community Champion)  

 David Burke, Netheravon (Exemplary Parish Councillor)  

 Sandra Burch, Figheldean (Community Champion)  

 Michelle Bartholomew, (Amesbury Trussell Trust)  

 Phil Monk (Community Champion)  

 Kathy Gill (Community Champion)  
 
Youth Volunteer Category 
 

 Mike Thompson, Durrington  

 Peter Brooks, Durrington  

 Buzz Action, Amesbury Youth Café &The Element Cafe  

 Durrington Girls Junior Football (Mr and Mrs Paul Lane)         



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
Long Service Award Category 
 

 Sue Paines Durrington 

 David Healing, Durrington 

 John Menzies, Figheldean (awarded posthumously to his wife, following 
the recent very sad passing of Mr Menzies) 

 Richard Crook, Amesbury  
 
Special Thanks  
 

 Jacqui Abbott 
 
A special thank you was given to Jacqui Abbott, the previous Community 
Engagement Manager for the Stonehenge Area Board, for all the support that 
she had given the Board. Jacqui had now left Wiltshire Council, but the Board 
wanted to highlight all the work that she had done and pass on their thanks.  
 
The Chairman stated that it was heartening to hear about all the good work that 
was going on within the community area and to celebrate those who work 
tirelessly and often without any recognition to help support their communities. All 
attendees were in agreement and applause and thanks were given to everyone 
receiving recognition.  

70   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

71   Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Stonehenge Area Board would be held 
on 30 March 2023, 6.30pm at Antrobus House.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and wished everyone a Merry 
Christmas and a Happy New Year.  


